herein from Philips which have offset certain of these increased costs and have been recorded by FEI as a reduction in costs and operating
expenses. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements exclude the effects of a portion of the additional operating costs which may
be incurred in connection with the termination of certain arrangements between FEI and Philips. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial
statements exclude the effect of a portion of the increased additional pension costs which will be incurred in connection with the new collective
bargaining agreements, which took effect September 1, 2001. For more information concerning these additional costs, see the section titled
"Risk Factors - The combined company will be subject to increased operational costs and other risks because PBE no longer owns a majority of
FEI's common stock."

   These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and the related notes thereto of Veeco and FEI, which are incorporated by reference herein.

105

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT MARCH 31, 2002

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical Pro Forma

Veeco FEI Adjustments Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 219,108 $ 169,760 $ � $ 388,868
Short-term investments � 87,252 � 87,252

Edgar Filing: VEECO INSTRUMENTS INC - Form S-4

106

Historical Pro Forma

Accounts receivable, net 69,815 94,553 18,736 (a) 183,104
Inventories 100,247 79,673 17,886 (b) 197,806
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 14,637 9,974 � 24,611
Deferred income taxes 49,549 16,004 � 65,553

Total current assets 453,356 457,216 36,622 947,194
Property, plant and equipment at cost, net 76,699 34,483 � 111,182
Excess of cost over net assets acquired, net 125,585 32,499 442,368 (c) 600,452
Long-term investments 34,912 21,484 � 56,396
Other assets, net 63,054 64,208 169,496 (d) 296,758

Total assets $ 753,606 $ 609,890 $ 648,486 $ 2,011,982

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 19,809 $ 27,468 $ � $ 47,277
Accrued expenses 49,163 26,352 20,000 (e) 95,515
Deferred revenue � 30,310 � 30,310
Deferred gross profit 9,265 � 9,368 (a) 18,633
Income taxes payable 4,417 18,956 � 23,373
Other current liabilities 3,458 21,981 � 25,439

Total current liabilities 86,112 125,067 29,368 240,547
Deferred income taxes 10,155 4,106 80,211 (f) 94,472
Long-term debt 235,156 175,000 � 410,156
Other liabilities 1,777 2,756 � 4,533
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 290 318,853 (318,414)(g) 729
Additional paid-in capital 359,371 � 883,784 (g) 1,243,155
Retained earnings (deficit) 64,986 (4,441) (31,024)(g) 29,521
Other comprehensive loss (4,241) (10,335) 10,335 (g) (4,241)
Unamortized deferred compensation � � (5,774)(g) (5,774)
Other components of stockholders' equity � (1,116) � (1,116)

Total stockholders' equity 420,406 302,961 538,907 1,262,274

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 753,606 $ 609,890 $ 648,486 $ 2,011,982

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

106

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

Veeco
Pre-FEI
Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma

Historical
Veeco(1)

Historical
Applied Epi

Applied Epi
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Historical
FEI Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 431,499 $ 50,952 $ � $ 482,451 $ 376,004 $ � $ 858,455

Edgar Filing: VEECO INSTRUMENTS INC - Form S-4

107

Veeco
Pre-FEI
Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma

Cost of sales 249,846 26,524 � 276,370 193,612 � 469,982

Gross profit 181,653 24,428 � 206,081 182,392 � 388,473
Costs and expenses:

Research and development
expense 58,735 4,531 � 63,266 41,503 � 104,769
Selling, general and
administrative expense 80,468 7,072 � 87,540 71,620 � 159,160

Amortization expense 4,471 180 11,433  (h) 16,084 6,757 21,667  (k) 44,508
Other expense (income),
net 2,336 � � 2,336 (212) � 2,124

Reorganization expense 3,046 � � 3,046 � � 3,046

Asset impairment charge 3,418 � � 3,418 3,718 � 7,136
Write-off of purchased in
process technology 1,200 � � 1,200 3,438 � 4,638
Deferred compensation
expense � � � � � 3,849  (l) 3,849

Operating income 27,979 12,645 (11,433) 29,191 55,568 (25,516) 59,243
Interest (income) expense�net (637) 924 1,308  (i) 1,595 568 � 2,163

Income before income taxes 28,616 11,721 (12,741) 27,596 55,000 (25,516) 57,080
Income tax provision
(benefit) 5,780 � (357)(j) 5,423 22,494 (8,931)(m) 18,986

Income from continuing
operations $ 22,836 $ 11,721 $ (12,384) $ 22,173 $ 32,506 $ (16,585) $ 38,094

Earnings per common share:
Income per common share
from continuing
operations $ 0.88 $ 0.74 $ 1.06 $ 0.52
Diluted income per
common share from
continuing operations $ 0.87 $ 0.73 $ 1.02 $ 0.50

Weighted average shares
outstanding 25,938 29,821 30,563 73,715
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 26,275 30,465 31,986 76,287

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

(1)
Historical Veeco data is derived from Veeco's year ended December 31, 2001 operating results, excluding the operating results of
Applied Epi, which was merged with and into Veeco on September 17, 2001.

107

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

Veeco
Pre-FEI
Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma

Historical
Veeco

Historical
Applied Epi

Applied Epi
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Historical
FEI Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 125,386 $ 8,479 $ � $ 133,865 $ 93,515 $ � $ 227,380
Cost of sales 66,696 4,771 � 71,467 48,572 � 120,039

Edgar Filing: VEECO INSTRUMENTS INC - Form S-4

108

Veeco
Pre-FEI
Pro Forma
Results

Pro Forma

Gross profit 58,690 3,708 � 62,398 44,943 � 107,341
Costs and expenses:
Research and
development expense 15,107 1,819 � 16,926 9,297 � 26,223
Selling, general and
administrative
expense 21,134 1,762 � 22,896 17,224 � 40,120
Amortization expense 1,436 32 3,763  (h) 5,231 1,538 5,568  (k) 12,337
Other expense, net 1,406 120 � 1,526 154 � 1,680
Deferred
compensation expense � � � � � 962  (l) 962

Operating income (loss) 19,607 (25) (3,763) 15,819 16,730 (6,530) 26,019
Interest (income)
expense, net (767) 254 327  (i) (186) 41 � (145)

Income (loss) before
income taxes 20,374 (279) (4,090) 16,005 16,689 (6,530) 26,164
Income tax provision
(benefit) 7,158 � (1,529)(j) 5,629 6,466 (2,286)(m) 9,809

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 13,216 $ (279) $ (2,561) $ 10,376 $ 10,223 $ (4,244) $ 16,355

Earnings per common
share:
Income per common
share from continuing
operations $ 0.54 $ 0.36 $ 0.36 $ 0.23
Diluted income per
common share from
continuing operations $ 0.52 $ 0.35 $ 0.34 $ 0.22

Weighted average shares
outstanding 24,678 28,561 28,686 72,455
Diluted weighted
average shares
outstanding 25,230 29,420 29,976 75,062

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

108

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Veeco FEI Adjustments Combined

Net sales $ 80,149 $ 84,498 $ � $ 164,647
Cost of sales 46,414 44,652 � 91,066

Gross profit 33,735 39,846 � 73,581
Costs and expenses:

Edgar Filing: VEECO INSTRUMENTS INC - Form S-4

109

Historical Pro Forma

Research and development expense 13,329 10,739 � 24,068
Selling, general and administrative expense 19,037 17,335 � 36,372
Amortization expense 3,747 1,204 5,902 (k) 10,853
Other expense, net 49 354 � 403
Reorganization expense 837 � � 837
Deferred compensation expense � � 962 (l) 962

Operating (loss) income (3,264) 10,214 (6,864) 86
Interest expense, net 1,486 880 � 2,366

(Loss) income before income taxes (4,750) 9,334 (6,864) (2,280)
Income tax (benefit) provision (1,598) 3,407 (2,402)(m) (593)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (3,152) $ 5,927 $ (4,462) $ (1,687)

(Loss) earnings per common share:
(Loss) income per common share from continuing
operations $ (0.11) $ 0.18 $ (0.02)
Diluted (loss) income per common share from
continuing operations $ (0.11) $ 0.18 $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding 29,021 32,126 72,915
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 29,021 33,477 72,915

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

109

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Pro forma Balance Sheet Adjustments

   On July 11, 2002, Veeco, Venice Acquisition Corp., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Veeco, and FEI entered into a merger agreement